HDD PRODUCTS KA2811C
1MIC-98D001
August 1998
SPM + VCM 1 CHIP DRIVER
The KA2811C is a monolithic IC and an one-chip IC which
includes SPM (Spindle motor) driver, VCM (Voice coil
motor) driver and peripheral driver, designed for driving
HDD motor. For high starting torque and high speed, SPM

Output saturation voltage VSAT
(U, V, W)
IO=100mA − − 0.8 V
IO=300mA − − 1.2 V
IO=500mA − − 1.5 V
IO=1A − − 2.0 V
IO=1.5mA − − 3.0 V
RPMSEL input low current IRPML RPMSEL=0V −80 −45 −10 µA
RPMSEL input high current IRPMH RPMSEL=5V 10 40 70 µA
Brake output low voltage VBRK IO=0.5mA − − 0.4 V
Low voltage inhibit VLVI − 6 − 8 V
VCM DRIVE
Offset current IOFF RSENSE=1Ω −9 − 9 mA
1/4 gain G1/4 GAINSEL=2V 227 250 278 mA/V
1/16 gain G1/16 GAINSEL=0.8V 53 63 73 mA/V
Sinking saturation 11 voltage VNSAT11 IO=100mA − 0.3 − V
Sinking saturation 12 voltage VNSAT12 IO=300mA − 0.4 − V
Sinking saturation 13 voltage VNSAT13 IO=500mA − 0.5 − V
Sinking saturation 21 voltage VNSAT21 IO=100mA − 0.3 − V
Sinking saturation 22 voltage VNSAT22 IO=300mA − 0.4 − V
Sinking saturation 23 voltage VNSAT23 IO=500mA − 0.5 − V
Sourcing saturation 11 voltage VPSAT11 IO=100mA − 0.3 − V
Sourcing saturation 12 voltage VPSAT12 IO=300mA − 0.4 − V
Sourcing saturation 13 voltage VPSAT13 IO=500mA − 0.5 − V
Sourcing saturation 21 voltage VPSAT21 IO=100mA − 0.3 − V
Sourcing saturation 22 voltage VPSAT22 IO=300mA − 0.4 − V
Sourcing saturation 23 voltage VPSAT23 IO=500mA − 0.5 − V
SOURCEA base drive current ISOAB − 20 − − mA
SOURCEB base drive current ISOBB − 20 − − mA
KA2811C HDD PRODUCTS
12 MIC-98D001